TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Green Zone U.S.A., Inc.		01/19/2006	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bikel International, Inc.
Street Address:	5765 N. Lincoln Avenue
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60659
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1034896	EXPEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)957-8196

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 616-949-9610

Email: rchuley@priceheneveld.com

Correspondent Name: Steven L. Underwood
Address Line 1: 695 Kenmoor Avenue SE

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BIK01 T-301	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven L. Underwood	
Signature:	/Steven L. Underwood/	
Date:	01/20/2006	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003231 FRAME: 0365

900040293

Total Attachments: 3 source=Doc060120rac#page1.tif source=Doc060120rac#page2.tif source=Doc060120rac#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003231 FRAME: 0366

TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

Applicant/Owner

AVONDALE MILLS, INC.

Registration No.

1,034,896

Registration Date

March 2, 1976

Mark

EXPEL.

WHEREAS, Avondale Mills, Inc., 506 South Broad Street, Monroe, Georgia, 30655, was the original owner of the trademark/service mark "EXPEL" as well as United States Trademark Registration No. 1,034,896;

WHEREAS, Green Zone U.S.A., Inc., 5765 N. Lincoln Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, 60659, subsequent owner of the trademark/service mark "EXPEL" as well as United States Trademark Registration No. 1,034,896, has transferred said ownership to Bikel International, Inc.;

WHEREAS, Bikel International, Inc., 5765 N. Lincoln Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, 60659, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said trademark/service, said registration therefore and all of the good will of the business associated with said mark from Green Zone U.S.A., Inc.; and

WHEREAS, this assignment memorializes underlying transactions having the same effect as this assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the above, and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Avondale Mills, Inc. does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Green Zone U.S.A., Inc. all right, title and interest in and to said "EXPEL" trademark/service mark, United States Registration No. 1,034,896 therefore, and all of the goodwill of the business associated with said mark in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to recover for any and all past acts of infringement of said mark and/or registration.

NOW, FURTHER THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Green Zone U.S.A., Inc., does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Bikel International, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to said "EXPEL" trademark/service mark, United States Registration No. 1,034,896 therefore, and all of the goodwill of the business associated with said mark in

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003231 FRAME: 0367

the United States and throughout the world, including the right to recover for any and all past acts of infringement of said mark and/or registration.

Executed this 10th day of January, 2004	2, by Avondale Mills, Inc.
<i>+</i>	Jack R. alshung
State of	
County of <u>Aiken</u>) ss.	
Before me personally appeared said Jack R. A.	ltherr, Jr. and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his/her free act and deed this_	15th Oak all
	vely S. Elliott
N	otary Public
(NOTARIAL SEAL) Pr	inted Name: Tudy 5. Ellist
	y Commission expires: My Commission Expires August 21, 2011

Executed this 19th day of January,	2006, by Green Zone U.S.A., Inc.
	fortfil
State of <u>Illinois</u>	
County of Cook) ss.	
Before me personally appeared said Willi	am Young Yoon and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his/her free act and deed	this 19th day of January, 2006
	1 Dei
TOFFICIAL SEAL"	Notary Public
RICHARD KIM	Printed Name: <u>Richard Kim</u> My Commission expires: <u>//26/69</u>
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1/26/2009	My Commission expires: //26/69
Executed this 19th day of January,	200 <u>V</u> , by Bikel International, Inc.
State of Illinois	
County of Cook) ss.	
	Choe and acknowledged the foregoing instrument
to be his/her free act and deed this 19th	day of Jan ware, 2006.
	12
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	Notary Public
RICHARD KIM NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1/26/2009	Printed Name: Richard Kim
MIT COMMISSION EXTIRES 1/20/2009	My Commission expires: 1/26/09

3

RECORDED: 01/20/2006